

# Real Assets



# AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF

An open-ended variable capital investment fund (société d'investissement à capital variable-fonds d'investissement spécialisé) incorporated as a common limited partnership (société en commandite simple) under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg

**Unaudited consolidated statement of financial position &  
Unaudited consolidated statement of comprehensive income &  
Unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows**

**for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2023**

R.C.S. Luxembourg B 202 722  
2 - 4, rue Eugène Ruppert  
L - 2453 Luxembourg  
Grand Duchy of Luxembourg

# Index

---

---

<b>Report on review of interim consolidated financial statements</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Unaudited consolidated financial statements</b>	<b>5</b>
Unaudited consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2023	5
Unaudited consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the period from 1 January 2023 to 30 June 2023	6
Unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows for the period from 1 January 2023 to 30 June 2023	7
<b>Notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements</b>	<b>9</b>

---



## **Report on Review of Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

To the General Partner of  
**AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF**

---

We have reviewed the accompanying interim consolidated financial statements of AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF (the "Fund"), which comprise the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2023, the unaudited consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows for the six month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies.

---

### **General Partner's responsibility for the interim consolidated financial statements**

The Fund's General Partner is responsible for the preparation of these interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with the accounting policies as set out in Note 2 of the interim consolidated financial statements, and for such internal control as the Fund's General Partner determines is necessary to enable the preparation of interim consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

---

### **Responsibility of the "Réviseur d'entreprises agréé"**

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim consolidated financial statements based on our review. We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements (ISRE 2410) as adopted for Luxembourg by the "Institut des Réviseurs d'Entreprises". This standard requires us to comply with relevant ethical requirements and conclude whether anything has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim consolidated financial statements, taken as a whole, are not prepared in all material respects in accordance with the accounting policies as set out in Note 2 of the interim consolidated financial statements.

A review of interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with ISRE 2410 is a limited assurance engagement. The "Réviseur d'entreprises agréé" performs procedures, primarily consisting of making inquiries of management and others within the Company, as appropriate, and applying analytical procedures, and evaluates the evidence obtained.

The procedures performed in a review are substantially less than those performed in an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion on these interim consolidated financial statements.



---

**Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim consolidated financial statements of AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF as of 30 June 2023, taken as a whole, are not prepared in all material respects in accordance with the accounting policies as set out in Note 2 of the interim consolidated financial statements.

---

**Restriction on distribution and use**

This report, including the conclusion, has been prepared for and only for the General Partner in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter and is not suitable for any other purpose. We do not accept any responsibility to any other party to whom it may be distributed.

PricewaterhouseCoopers, Société coopérative  
Represented by

Luxembourg, 13 September 2023

Amaury Evrard

# Unaudited consolidated financial statements

## UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2023

	Period ended 30 June 2023	Year ended 31 December 2022
	€ (Unaudited)	€ (Audited)
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Investment property	3,303,303,840	3,200,247,550
Investments in associates and joint ventures	1,072,399,081	1,160,781,540
Loans to associates and joint ventures	1,099,739,079	1,297,454,955
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	30,070,298	8,454,722
Investment held at amortised cost	5,000,000	5,000,000
Deferred tax assets	328,685	1,137,522
Trade and other receivables	19,241,328	18,657,997
Prepayments	6,492,000	7,573,126
Derivatives at fair value through profit or loss	73,161,268	48,404,806
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>5,609,735,579</b>	<b>5,747,712,218</b>
<b>Current assets</b>		
Interest receivable from financial assets	52,664	-
Interest receivable from associates and joint ventures	17,533,204	21,466,939
Trade and other receivables	71,000,247	50,703,131
Derivatives at fair value through profit or loss	14,114,650	26,956,662
Cash and cash equivalents	533,051,223	196,258,289
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>635,751,988</b>	<b>295,385,021</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>6,245,487,567</b>	<b>6,043,097,239</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Borrowings	1,701,290,671	1,660,211,989
Deferred tax liabilities	46,508,618	54,735,304
Trade and other payables	1,246,065	1,252,712
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>1,749,045,354</b>	<b>1,716,200,005</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Borrowings	7,671,267	9,035,494
Derivatives at fair value through profit or loss	11,978,977	2,050,231
Deferred income	11,302,798	14,225,757
Taxation payable	8,134,228	10,313,878
Subscriptions received in advance	259,510,239	12,440,852
Trade and other payables	112,196,382	93,747,355
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>410,793,891</b>	<b>141,813,567</b>
<b>Net assets attributable to the partners</b>	<b>3,823,579,654</b>	<b>3,910,573,676</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>5,983,418,899</b>	<b>5,768,587,248</b>
<b>Non-controlling interests (equity)</b>	<b>262,068,668</b>	<b>274,509,991</b>
Adjustments from net assets attributable to the partners to subscription net asset value	257,712,189	366,726,465
<b>Adjusted Subscription Net Asset Value*</b>	<b>4,081,291,843</b>	<b>4,277,300,141</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

# Unaudited consolidated financial statements

## UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY 2023 TO 30 JUNE 2023

	Period ended 30 June 2023	Period ended 30 June 2022
	€ (Unaudited)	€ (Unaudited)
<b>Operating income</b>		
Rental income	74,762,451	73,633,271
Dividend income	72,766	433,131
Interest income from financial assets	55,989	-
Interest income from associates and joint ventures	18,188,457	10,929,282
Other income	145,260	-
Net unrealised (loss)/gain from fair value adjustment on investment property	(147,472,654)	74,072,799
Share of net (loss)/profit of associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method	(81,564,869)	110,185,752
Net unrealised loss on financial assets held at fair value	(1,128,694)	(1,524,622)
Gain on sale of joint venture	14,220,727	-
Impairment on loans to associates and joint ventures	(10,727,239)	-
Realised loss on disposal of investment property	-	(1,092,032)
Net unrealised gain on investments in associates and joint ventures held at fair value	-	289,275
<b>Total operating (loss)/income</b>	<b>(133,447,806)</b>	<b>266,926,856</b>
Operating expenses	(38,351,325)	(38,096,841)
<b>Operating (loss)/profit</b>	<b>(171,799,131)</b>	<b>228,830,015</b>
Finance income	30,076,168	42,440,849
Finance expense	(30,158,967)	(33,898,716)
<b>Finance result</b>	<b>(82,799)</b>	<b>8,542,133</b>
<b>(Loss)/profit before tax and distributions to the partners</b>	<b>(171,881,930)</b>	<b>237,372,148</b>
Taxation expense	(3,811,744)	(1,421,850)
Deferred taxation	8,808,682	(14,047,365)
<b>Total tax</b>	<b>4,996,938</b>	<b>(15,469,215)</b>
<b>Distribution to the partners</b>	<b>(63,233,748)</b>	<b>(55,851,122)</b>
<b>(Loss)/profit for the period after tax</b>	<b>(230,118,740)</b>	<b>166,051,811</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income, net of tax:</b>		
<b>Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss</b>		
Foreign currency translation reserve	8,841,969	15,537,206
<b>Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period</b>	<b>(221,276,771)</b>	<b>181,589,017</b>
<b>(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to:</b>		
Partners	(209,876,843)	128,590,706
Non-controlling interests	(20,241,897)	37,461,105
<b>Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period is attributable to:</b>		
Partners	(208,835,448)	144,127,912
Non-controlling interests	(12,441,323)	37,461,105
<b>Net (decrease)/increase in net assets for the period</b>	<b>(209,876,843)</b>	<b>128,590,706</b>
Adjustments from net assets attributable to the partners to subscription net asset value	(109,014,276)	213,527,812
<b>Net (decrease)/increase in subscription net asset value</b>	<b>(310,049,150)</b>	<b>357,655,724</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

# Unaudited consolidated financial statements

## UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY 2023 TO 30 JUNE 2023

	Period ended 30 June 2023	Period ended 30 June 2022
	€ (Unaudited)	€ (Unaudited)
<b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>		
(Loss)/profit before tax and distributions to the partners	(171,881,930)	237,372,148
<b>Adjustments</b>		
Interest income from financial assets	(55,989)	-
Interest income from associates and joint ventures	(18,188,457)	(10,929,282)
Net unrealised loss/(gain) from fair value adjustment on investment property	147,472,654	(74,072,799)
Net unrealised (gain) on investments in associates and joint ventures held at fair value	-	(289,275)
Share of net loss/(profit) of associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method	81,564,869	(110,185,752)
Net unrealised loss on financial assets held at fair value	1,128,694	1,524,622
Finance result	82,799	(8,542,133)
Gain on sale of joint venture	(14,220,727)	-
Impairment of loans to associates and joint ventures	10,727,239	-
<b>Increase/decrease in operating assets (excluding effect of acquisitions)</b>		
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables	(17,794,213)	5,917,116
Decrease/(increase) in prepayments	1,081,126	(5,371,326)
Decrease in deferred income	(2,922,959)	(1,608,853)
Increase in trade and other payables	17,864,670	49,457
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>	<b>34,857,776</b>	<b>33,863,923</b>
Taxation paid	(4,730,867)	(12,066,319)
Interest received	22,125,517	8,493,143
Interest paid	(19,133,744)	(17,281,741)
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>	<b>33,118,682</b>	<b>13,009,006</b>
<b>Cash flow from investing activities</b>		
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired	(124,075,812)	-
Purchases of investment property	-	(120,056,775)
Capital expenditure on investment property	(87,514,230)	(22,473,186)
Investments in associates and joint ventures	(8,537,598)	(41,437,804)
Return on and of capital on investments in associates and joint ventures	9,101,140	12,004,197
Proceeds from sale of joint venture	20,474,775	-
Additions of financial assets at fair value	(22,744,270)	-
Loans to associates and joint ventures issued	(64,652,835)	(112,137,232)
Loans to associates and joint ventures repaid	251,641,472	-
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(26,307,358)</b>	<b>(284,100,800)</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements



## Unaudited consolidated financial statements (continued)

	Period ended 30 June 2023	Period ended 30 June 2022
	€ (Unaudited)	€ (Unaudited)
<b>Cash flow from financing activities</b>		
Subscriptions received	328,910,148	219,914,719
Bank and other borrowings - loans received	13,762,994	5,564,521
Bank and other borrowings - loans repaid	(5,236,200)	(50,289,546)
Non-controlling interests borrowings received	30,684,394	-
Distribution to the partners	(31,033,657)	(34,239,454)
Net receipt (payment) on hedging	12,302,577	1,360,551
<b>Net cash provided by financing activities</b>	<b>349,390,256</b>	<b>142,310,791</b>
<b>Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>356,201,580</b>	<b>(128,781,003)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	196,258,289	305,141,930
Net currency translation differences	(19,408,646)	8,167,792
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>	<b>533,051,223</b>	<b>184,528,719</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements



# Notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

## FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY 2023 TO 30 JUNE 2023

### 1 General

AXA CoRE Europe Fund S.C.S., SICAV-SIF (the “Fund”) is an open-ended variable capital investment fund (*société d’investissement à capital variable-fonds d’investissement spécialisé*) domiciled and incorporated in Grand Duchy of Luxembourg on 17 December 2015. The Fund is established in the form of a common limited partnership (*société en commandite simple - SCS*) in accordance with the provisions of the Law of 10 August 1915 on commercial companies, as amended, and the Law on Specialised Investment Funds dated 13 February 2007, as amended. The subscription, sale and holding of shares of the Fund are restricted to Institutional Investors with an initial capital commitment drawdown on 29 February 2016.

The Fund has been incorporated for an unlimited duration. It is registered with the Trade Register under number B 202 722.

The registered office is established at 2-4, rue Eugène Ruppert, L-2453 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg.

The Fund is an alternative investment fund (“AIF”) in accordance with the Directive 2011/61/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2011 on Alternative Investment Fund Managers (“AIFM Directive”). For these purposes, AXA Real Estate Investment Managers SGP, as the legal person responsible for performing the portfolio and risk management of the Fund, has been identified as the Alternative Investment Fund Manager (“AIFM”) of the Fund, as disclosed in the Offering Memorandum.

These unaudited interim consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows present the interim consolidated financial position of the Fund and the Fund’s subsidiaries (the “Group”).

The financial year of the Fund starts on 1 January and ends on 31 December. The Group’s accounts are prepared in Euro (“EUR” or “€”).

The Investment Objective of the Group is to seek current income combined with long-term capital appreciation through investment in diversified portfolio of primarily European Real Estate Assets and also, to a lesser extent, Cash and Securities in accordance with its Investment Policy and the Investment Guidelines. The Investment Policy of the Group is to invest directly, or indirectly via subsidiaries, in a diversified portfolio of European Core Real Estate Assets across the office, retail, residential, logistics and hotels real estate sectors (for example as part of an operating company or a property company structure).

The Group’s investment activities are managed by its General Partner, AXA CoRE Europe GP S.à r.l. (the ‘General Partner’), a limited liability company incorporated under the law of Grand Duchy of Luxembourg (R.C.S. Luxembourg B 202 828) and a subsidiary of AXA Real Estate Investment Managers SGP, incorporated in France. The administration of the Group is managed by The Bank of New York Mellon SA/NV Luxembourg Branch.

The Fund issued a revised Offering Memorandum in June 2022. The most significant changes relate (i) to set-up feeder funds, for tax, legal or regulatory reasons and to include the relevant provisions in this respect (ii) to change limits at acquisitions (iii) to update LTV calculation wording (iv) to update Leverage wording to include the possibility to use bonds issued on regulated markets by the Fund or its Subsidiaries. The Offering Memorandum was further revised in December 2022. The most significant change was the inclusion of pre-contractual disclosures to comply with Regulation (EU) 2019/2088 on sustainability-related disclosures in the financial services sector.

### 2 Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of the unaudited interim consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of comprehensive income are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the periods presented, unless otherwise stated.

#### 2.1 Basis for preparation

##### (a) Changes to comparative presentation and classification

The presentation and classification of some items in the consolidated financial statements from the prior period were changed to be in line with the disclosures for the period unaudited interim consolidated financial statements as it gives a more accurate presentation (Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income and Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows).

# Notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

## 2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

### 2.2 Significant accounting estimates and judgments

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience as adjusted for current market conditions and other factors.

#### Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

Management makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates, assumptions and management judgements that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are outlined below.

#### (a) Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss

Where the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded on the consolidated statement of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, they are determined using a variety of valuation methods and if the valuation method does not fairly represent the fair value, adjustments to the valuation are made by the Group to obtain the best estimate of fair value, using other methods it considers appropriate. Observable market data are used where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in establishing fair values. The judgements include considerations of liquidity and other associated market risks. Changes in assumption about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments.

#### (b) Fair value of derivatives and other financial instruments

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined by using valuation techniques. The Group uses its judgement to select a variety of methods and make assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting period.

#### (c) Investment property

The fair value of the investment property held is based on a valuation as performed by an independent valuer. Independent valuations may be indicative and not executable or binding.

#### (d) Income taxes

The Group is subject to income taxes in numerous jurisdictions. Significant estimates are required in determining the worldwide provision for income taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Group recognises liabilities for anticipated tax audits based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the current tax and deferred tax provisions. The deferred taxes recognised as at 30 June 2023 are mainly deriving from temporary differences linked to investment properties.

#### (e) Joint arrangements and investments in associates

Under IFRS 11 - Joint Arrangements ("IFRS 11"), investments in joint arrangements are classified as either joint operations or joint ventures. The classification depends on the contractual rights and obligations of each investor, rather than the legal structure of the joint arrangement. The Group has joint ventures.

Interests in joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method, after initially being recognised at cost in the consolidated balance sheet.

Associates are all entities over which the group has significant influence but not control or joint control. This is generally the case where the group holds between 20% and 50% of the voting rights. Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method of accounting.

In considering whether significant influence over an investee exists, the Group considers the voting rights held in the investee, representation on the Board of Directors over the investee, participation in the investee's policy making process and other relevant facts and circumstances.

IAS 28 allows exemption from the equity method of accounting where an investment in an associate or joint venture is a mutual fund and can be accounted for at fair value in accordance with IFRS 9.

# Notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

## 2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

### 2.2 Significant accounting estimates and judgments (continued)

#### (e) Joint arrangements and investments in associates (continued)

The exemption from equity accounting in IAS 28 also applies to mutual funds, unit trusts and similar entities including investment-linked insurance funds. Unit trusts, mutual funds and similar funds typically pay a return on their liabilities that is contractually linked to changes in the fair value of an asset or a pool of assets. The application of the exemption avoids a mismatch between the measurement of the assets and liabilities.

The exemption might be applied by these types of entity where changes in the returns on the trust's or fund's liabilities are contractually linked to the fair value of associate investments or a pool of assets that includes the associate investments.

#### (f) Investment entity

The Board of Managers of the General Partner has determined that the Group does not qualify as an investment entity under IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements (“IFRS 10”) and is required to prepare consolidated financial statements.

The Fund has several investors that are related parties.

In addition to that, the Fund does not evaluate the performance solely on a fair value basis. Although the Fund reports its investment properties (or indirectly through the equity accounting of investments in joint ventures and associates) at fair value in accordance with IAS 40, fair value is not the primary measurement attribute used to evaluate the performance of its investments.

The Fund and its investors use other measures, including information about expected cashflows, rental revenues and expenses to assess performance and to make the investment decisions. Similarly, the exit strategy is not only driven by the fair value of the investment properties. It is impacted by macro-economic factors as well as legal and tax regulations changes in specific jurisdictions.

Fair value is only a part of a group of equally relevant key performance indicators.

#### (g) Impairment of trade receivables and loans to associates and joint ventures

The Group applies the expected credit losses methodology to estimate the recoverability of trade receivables. No material recoverability issues have been identified as at 30 June 2023.

The Group performs the analysis on recoverability of loans to JV & Associates when it expects the recoverability issues based on the net asset value of the JV and Associates. No major recoverability issues were identified as at 30 June 2023.

The Group did not make any other material critical accounting judgements for the period ended 30 June 2023.

### 2.3 Financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets and financial liabilities are classified and measured in accordance with IFRS 9 – Financial instruments (“IFRS 9”).

#### Financial assets

Financial assets are measured at fair value at initial recognition, and are subsequently classified and measured at amortised cost, fair value through profit or loss or fair value through other comprehensive income on the basis of both:

- The Group's business model for managing the financial assets
- The contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset

Financial assets measured at amortised cost:

Loans to associates are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are included in non-current assets, except for maturities less than 12 months after the statement of financial position date. These are classified as current assets.

Loans to associates and joint ventures and investment in receivable instruments are measured at amortised cost if they are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding.

The Group also includes short-term non-financing receivables including interest receivable, prepayments and other receivables in this category.

# Notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

## 2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

### 2.3 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

#### Financial assets (continued)

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss:

A financial asset is measured at fair value through profit or loss if:

- a. Its contractual terms do not give rise to cash flows on specified dates that are solely payments of principal and interest (“SPPI”) on the principal amount outstanding; or
- b. It is not held within a business model whose objective is either to collect contractual cash flows, or to both collect contractual cash flows and sell; or
- c. At initial recognition, an equity instrument is irrevocably designated as measured at fair value through profit or loss when doing so eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gain and loss on them on a different basis.

Due to the cash flow characteristics and the business model for managing the assets, the Group has classified the following as financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss:

Equity instruments: included within equity instruments are investments in entities where the Group does not have significant control or influence.

Debt instruments: included within debt instruments are receivable instruments which are not held at amortised cost based on SPPI test.

Instruments held for trading: This category includes financial instruments, which are acquired principally for the purpose of generating a profit from short-term fluctuations in price. Derivatives are also categorised as held for trading unless they are designated as hedges. Derivatives in this category are classified as current assets. The Group does not apply hedge accounting.

The Group has not classified any financial assets as fair value through other comprehensive income.

#### Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss:

A financial liability is measured at fair value through profit or loss if it meets the definition of held for trading. The Group includes in this category, derivative contracts in a liability position.

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:

This category includes all financial liabilities, other than those measured at fair value through profit or loss. The Group includes in this category, borrowings, and trade and other payables.

#### Recognition and measurement

The Group recognises a financial asset or a financial liability when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Regular purchases of financial assets are recognised on the trade-date — the date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Investments are initially recognised at fair value minus transaction costs for all financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognised at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently carried at fair value. Loans and receivables are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Financial liabilities which are not classified as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently carried at amortised cost.

#### Transfer between levels of the fair value hierarchy

Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy, if applicable, are deemed to have occurred at the end of the reporting period.

# Notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

## 2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

### 2.3 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

#### Financial liabilities (continued)

##### *Derecognition*

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e., removed from the Group's consolidated statement of financial position) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
- The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

##### *Impairment of financial assets*

The Group assesses, on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses ("ECL") associated with its debt instruments carried at amortised cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

The different stages for these financial instruments are as follows:

- Stage 1 - No significant increase in credit risk since acquisition
- Stage 2 - Existence of a significant increase in credit risk compared to original expectations but no losses yet incurred
- Stage 3 - Expected losses to be recognised due to asset being credit impaired

The Group assesses on a forward-looking basis the ECLs associated with its financial instruments. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

##### Stage 1

The expected credit loss is measured over the next twelve months and interest is still computed on the gross carrying amount

##### Stage 2 and stage 3

The expected credit loss is computed over the remaining lifetime of the instrument and interest is computed on the net carrying amount after deduction of the expected credit loss.

Significant financial difficulties of the borrower, probability that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation, and default in payments are all considered indicators that a loss allowance may be required.

A significant increase in credit risk is presumed if interest and/or principal repayments are 30 days past due or when the probability of default with the counterparty is increased as per balance sheet date in comparison of the loan origination.

The Group considers a financial instrument to be in default or credit impaired, when the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Group in full, without recourse by the Group to action such as realising security (if any is held) or the financial asset is more than 90 days past due.

A debt instrument carried at amortised cost is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

For each stages, the Group compute expected credit loss in a way that reflects:

- an unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes;
- the time value of money; and
- reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

# Notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

## 2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

### 2.3 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

#### Financial liabilities (continued)

##### *Impairment of financial assets (continued)*

All the loans granted by the Group are granted to associates and joint ventures and form long-term interests in associates or joint ventures. Long-term interests are interests that, in substance, form part of the net investment but are not accounted for using equity accounting.

The Group applies IFRS 9 expected credit loss requirements to long-term interests before applying the loss allocation and impairment requirements of IAS 28; and the Group does not take into account any adjustments to the carrying amount of long-term interests that result from the application of IAS 28, when applying the IFRS 9 requirements.

Management expects that a default or impairment on these loans would approximate to an excess of net losses of a joint venture or an associate to the amount originally invested.

For trade receivables the Group applies AXA REAL Assets bad and doubtful debt policy that is based on the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables. The methodology considers the historic actual default rate, the current actual default rate with a forward-looking assessment of whether the current default rate is adequate given specific macro-economic and sector specific factors which may apply.

Trade receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery include, among others, the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of the debtor. Impaired debts are derecognised when they are assessed as uncollectible.

Expected credit loss allowances are recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

##### *Offsetting*

The Group only offsets financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss if the Group has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and either intends to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

### 2.4 Foreign currency translation

#### Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the 'functional currency'). The Group operates with the following currencies: British Pound ("GBP" or "£"), Danish Krone ("DKK"), Norwegian Krone ("NOK") and Euro ("EUR"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Euro, which is the parent company's functional currency and the Group's presentational currency.

#### Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

#### Group companies

The results and financial position of all the Group entities (none of which has the currency of a hyperinflationary economy) that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- i) assets and liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that consolidated statement of financial position;
- ii) income and expenses in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the rate on the dates of the transactions); and
- iii) all resulting exchange differences are recognised as a separate component of net assets attributable to partners.

# Notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

## 2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

### 2.4 Foreign currency translation (continued)

#### Group companies (continued)

On the disposal of a foreign operation, (that is the disposal of the Group's entire interest in a foreign operation, or a disposal involving loss of control over a subsidiary that includes a foreign operation) all of the exchange differences accumulated in equity in respect of that operation attributable to the equity holders of the company are reclassified to profit or loss.

### 2.5 Deferred income

Deferred income represents rental income received in advance in respect of future periods.

### 2.6 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities on the consolidated statement of financial position. All items included within cash and cash equivalents are highly liquid instruments that are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

### 2.7 Expenses

All expenses, including management fees, are recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income on an accrual basis.

### 2.8 Interest income and expense

Interest income and expense are recognised within "interest income" and "finance costs" in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset or a financial liability and of allocating the interest income or interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts throughout the expected life of the financial instrument, or a shorter period where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Group estimates cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, pre-payment options) but does not consider future credit losses. The calculation includes all fees and points paid or received between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and all other premiums or discounts.

### 2.9 Group formation expenses

The Group's formation expenses are recognised as an expense when incurred.

### 2.10 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when there is a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligations; and the amount can be reliably measured. Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognised as a finance cost. Provisions are stated at their original amount if the effect of discounting is immaterial.



# Notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

## 2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

### 2.11 Consolidation

#### a. Subsidiaries

##### *Control*

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

All the Group companies have 31 December as their year-end. Consolidated financial statements are prepared using uniform accounting policies for like transactions. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealised gains or losses on transactions between Group companies are eliminated except where there are indications for impairment.

##### *Accounting for business combinations*

The Group may elect to apply the optional concentration test in IFRS 3 to assess whether an acquisition must be accounted for as a business combination. When substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single asset (or a group of similar assets), the transaction is accounted for as an asset acquisition. The consideration paid is allocated to the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired on the basis of their relative fair values at the acquisition date. Where an acquisition does not satisfy the concentration test and the acquired set of activities meets the definition of a business, the Group applies the acquisition method of accounting.

The Group applies the acquisition method to account for business combinations. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary that meets the definition of a business is the fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred to the former owners of the acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Group. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date.

The Group recognises any non-controlling interest in the acquiree on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis, either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the recognised amounts of the acquiree's identifiable net assets.

Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred.

If the business combination is achieved in stages, the acquisition date carrying value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree is re-measured to fair value at the acquisition date; any gains or losses arising from such re-measurement are recognised in profit or loss.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the Group is recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequent changes to the fair value of the contingent consideration that is deemed to be an asset or liability is recognised in profit or loss. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not re-measured, and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity.

The excess of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the acquisition-date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquiree over the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If the total of consideration transferred, non-controlling interest recognised and previously held interest measured is less than the fair value of the net assets of the business acquired in the case of a bargain purchase, the difference is recognised directly in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

##### *Accounting for asset acquisitions*

For the acquisition of a subsidiary that does not meet the definition of a business, the Group allocates the cost between the individual identifiable assets and liabilities in the Group based on their relative fair values at the date of acquisition. Such transactions or events do not give rise to goodwill.

##### *Associates*

Associated companies are those companies in which the Group generally has between 20% and 50% of the voting rights, or over which the Group exercises significant influence, but which it does not control. Investments in associated companies are accounted for under the equity method or the fair value method where certain criteria are met under IAS 28.

# Notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

## 2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

### 2.11 Consolidation (continued)

#### a. Subsidiaries (continued)

##### *Joint arrangements*

Under IFRS 11 investments in joint arrangements are classified as either joint operations or joint ventures. The classification of a joint arrangement as a joint operation or a joint venture depends upon the rights and obligations of the parties to the arrangement rather than the legal structure of the joint arrangement. An entity determines the type of joint arrangement in which it is involved by considering the structure and form of the arrangement, the terms agreed by the parties in the contractual arrangement and other facts and circumstances.

The Group recognises in relation to its interest in a joint operation:

- its assets, including its share of any assets held jointly;
- its liabilities, including its share of liabilities incurred jointly;
- its revenue from the sale of its share of the output of the joint operation and
- its expenses, including its share of any expenses incurred jointly.

Interests in joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method (see below), after initially being recognised at cost in the consolidated statement of financial position.

##### *Equity method*

Under the equity method of accounting, the investments are initially recognised at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group's share of the post-acquisition profits or losses of the investee in profit or loss, and the Group's share of movements in other comprehensive income of the investee in other comprehensive income.

Distributions received or receivable from associates and joint ventures can take the form of a return on capital (dividend) or a return of capital (repayment of contributed capital). These distributions are recognised as a reduction in the carrying amount of the investment.

When the Group's share of losses in an equity-accounted investment equals or exceeds its interest in the entity, including any other unsecured long-term receivables, the Group does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the other entity.

Unrealised gains on transactions between the Group and its associates and joint ventures are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in these entities. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of equity accounted investees have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

#### b. Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries without change of control

Transactions with non-controlling interests that do not result in loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions – that is, as transactions with the owners in their capacity as owners. The difference between fair value of any consideration paid and the relevant share acquired of the carrying value of net assets of the subsidiary is recorded in equity. Gains or losses on disposals to non-controlling interests are also recorded in equity.

#### c. Disposal of subsidiaries

When the Group ceases to have control any retained interest in the entity is re-measured to its fair value at the date when control is lost, with the change in carrying amount recognised in profit or loss. The fair value is the initial carrying amount for the purposes of subsequently accounting for the retained interest as an associate, joint venture or financial asset. In addition, any amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in respect of that entity are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities. This may mean that amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss.

# Notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

## 2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

### 2.12 Investment property

Investment properties are properties held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation. Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are measured at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment properties are included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.

When the Group begins to redevelop an existing investment property for continued future use as an investment property, or with a view to disposal, the property continues to be held as an investment property.

Leases that meet the definition of investment property are classified as investment property and measured at fair value.

Investment property under construction is measured at fair value if the fair value is considered to be reliably determinable. Investment properties under construction for which the fair value cannot be determined reliably but for which the Group expects that the fair value of the property will be reliably determinable when construction is complete, are measured at cost less impairment until the fair value becomes reliably determinable or construction is completed – whichever is earlier.

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefits are expected from the disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the property (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the period in which the property is derecognised.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised to the asset's carrying amount only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance costs are expensed when incurred. When part of an investment property is replaced, the carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised.

### 2.13 Leases

#### a. Group is the lessee

##### *(i) At initial recognition*

The Group acting as lessee recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value.

The right-of-use asset is measured at its cost which includes the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability, any lease payments made at or before the commencement date (less any lease incentives received), any initial direct costs incurred by the Group; and an estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories.

The lease liability is measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position.

Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments;

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured at the applicable index or rate at the lease commencement date;
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the Group is reasonably certain to exercise that option, or the penalty payable on the exercise of a termination option unless the Group is reasonably certain not to exercise the option; and
- any amounts expected to be payable under residual value guarantees.

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group is using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

# Notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

## 2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

### 2.13 Leases (continued)

#### a. Group is the lessee (continued)

##### (ii) Subsequent measurement

The Group measures the right-of-use assets that meet the definition of investment property using the fair value model applied to its investment property.

The lease liability is measured as follows:

- a) increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability;
- b) reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made; and
- c) remeasuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications, or to reflect revised in-substance fixed lease payments.

Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

#### b. Group is the lessor

Lease income from operating leases where the Group is a lessor is recognised in income on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Initial direct costs incurred in obtaining an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the underlying asset and recognised as expense over the lease term on the same basis as lease income. The respective leased assets are included in the balance sheet in accordance with their nature.

The Group elected to recognise lease income for variable payment that depends on an index or a rate on a straight-line basis.

At the commencement date, the Group assesses whether the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise an option to extend the lease or to purchase the underlying asset, or not to exercise an option to terminate the lease. The Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive for the lessee to exercise, or not to exercise, the option, including any expected changes in facts and circumstances from the commencement date until the exercise date of the option.

### 2.14 Revenue recognition

Revenue includes rental income, and service charges and management charges from properties.

Rental income from operating leases and initial direct costs are recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

When the Group provides incentives to its tenants, the cost of incentives is recognised over the lease term, on a straight-line basis, as a reduction of rental income.

Revenue is measured at the transaction price agreed under the contract. Amounts disclosed as revenue are net of variable consideration and payments to customers, which are not for distinct services, this consideration may include discounts, trade allowances, rebates and amounts collected on behalf of third parties. For arrangements that include deferred payment terms that exceed twelve months, the Group adjusts the transaction price for the financing component, with the impact recognised as interest income using the effective interest rate method over the period of the financing.

A receivable is recognised when services are provided as this is the point in time that the consideration is unconditional because only the passage of time is required before the payment is due.

When the Group is acting as an agent, the commission rather than gross income is recorded as revenue.

Revenue from service and property management charges is recognised in the accounting period in which control of the services are passed to the customer, which is when the service is rendered. For certain service contracts, revenue is recognised based on the actual service provided to the end of the reporting period as a proportion of the total services to be provided because the customer receives and uses the benefits simultaneously.

# Notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

## 2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

### 2.14 Revenue recognition (continued)

Some property management contracts may include multiple elements of service, which are provided to tenants. The Group assesses whether individual elements of service in contract are separate performance obligations. Where the contracts include multiple performance obligations and/or lease and non-lease components, the transaction price will be allocated to each performance obligation (lease and non-lease component) based on the stand-alone selling prices. Where these selling prices are not directly observable, they are estimated based on an expected cost plus margin. In the case of fixed price contracts, the customer pays the fixed amount based on a payment schedule. If the services rendered by the Group exceed the payment, a contract asset is recognised. If the payments exceed the services rendered, a contract liability is recognised.

### 2.15 Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised as finance cost over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred until the draw-down occurs. To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised as a pre-payment for liquidity services and amortised over the period of the facility to which it relates.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the date of the consolidated statement of financial position.

### 2.16 Taxation

Under the current legislation, the Group is not subject to any Luxembourg taxes on profits, income or capital gains. However, the Group is liable to subscription tax in Luxembourg at a rate of 0.01% per annum based on the net asset value ("NAV") of the Group at the end of each quarter.

The Group may also incur withholding taxes imposed by certain countries on investment income and capital gains. Such income or gains are recorded gross of withholding taxes in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. The entities of the Group are subject to taxation in the countries in which they operate.

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in other comprehensive income or equity - in which case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or equity.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position in the countries where the Group operates. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation, and establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the date of the consolidated statement of financial position and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying value of the Group's investment property is assumed to be realised by sale at the end of use. The capital gains tax rate applied is that which would apply on a direct sale of the property recorded in the consolidated statement of financial position regardless of whether the Group would structure the sale via the disposal of the subsidiary holding the asset, to which a different tax rate may apply.

# Notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

## 2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

### 2.16 Taxation (continued)

The deferred tax is then calculated based on the respective temporary differences and tax consequences arising from recovery through sale.

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Group and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

### 2.17 Redeemable units

Redeemable units are carried at amortised cost, which correspond to the redemption amount that is payable at the consolidated statement of financial position date if the holder exercises the right to put the share back to the Fund.

### 2.18 Impairment of non-financial assets

Goodwill and intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. Other assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

### 2.19 Non-controlling interests

Non-controlling interests in the net assets of consolidated subsidiaries are identified separately from the Group's net assets therein. Non-controlling interests consist of the amount of those interests at the date of the acquisition and the non-controlling shareholder's share of net assets since the date of the acquisition.

The Group recognises non-controlling interests in an acquired entity either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the acquired entity's net identifiable assets. This decision is made on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis.

Non-controlling interests comply with the "equity" classification criteria of IAS 32 para 11 and are classified as equity.

### 2.20 Employee costs

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and accumulating sick leave that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as current other payables in the balance sheet.

# Notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

## 2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

### 2.21 Non-current assets held for sale

The Group classifies non-current assets (principally investment property) and disposal groups as held for sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale (except for investment property measured at fair value) are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. Costs to sell are the incremental costs directly attributable to the disposal of an asset (disposal group), excluding finance costs and income tax expense.

The criteria for held for sale classification is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the asset or disposal group is available for immediate sale in its present condition. Actions required to complete the sale should indicate that it is unlikely that significant changes to the sale will be made or that the decision to sell will be withdrawn. Management must be committed to the plan to sell the asset and the sale is expected to be completed within one year from the date of the classification.

Investment property held for sale continues to be measured at fair value. Assets and liabilities classified as held for sale are presented separately in the statement of financial position.

A disposal group qualifies as discontinued operation if it is a component of an entity that either has been disposed of, or is classified as held for sale, and:

- represents a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations;
- is part of a single co-ordinated plan to dispose of a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations; or
- is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to resale.

### 2.22 Goodwill

Goodwill arises on the acquisition of businesses and represents the excess of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the acquisition date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquiree over the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired. If the total of consideration transferred, non-controlling interest recognised and previously held interest measured at fair value is less than the fair value of the net assets of the business acquired, in case of a bargain purchase, the difference is recognised directly in the income.

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to each of the cash generating units (CGUs), or groups of CGUs that is expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. Each unit or group of units to which the goodwill is allocated represents the lowest level within the entity at which the goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes. Goodwill is monitored at the operating segment level. Goodwill impairment reviews are undertaken annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate a potential impairment. The carrying value of the CGU containing the goodwill is compared to the recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and the fair value less costs of disposal. Any impairment is recognised immediately as an expense and is not subsequently reversed.

### 2.23 Distribution to the Partners

Distributions to Partners are recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the period in which the dividends are approved.

### 2.24 Operating segments

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decisionmaker. The chief operating decision-maker is the person or group that allocates resources to and assesses the performance of the operating segments of the Group. The Group has determined that its chief operating decision-maker is the Board of Managers of the General Partner of the Fund.



# Notes to the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

## 2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

### 2.25 Trade payables

Trade and other payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The fair value of a non-interest-bearing liability is its discounted repayment amount. If the due date of the liability is less than one year, discounting is omitted. Certain Group companies obtain deposits from tenants as a guarantee for returning the property at the end of the lease term in a specified good condition or for the lease payments for a period ranging from 1 to 24 months. The Group has elected to treat such deposits as financial liabilities in accordance with IFRS 9, and they are initially recognised at fair value. The deposit is subsequently measured at amortised cost.

### 2.26 Loan commitments

Loan commitments provided by the Group are measured as the amount of the loss allowance. The Group has not provided any commitment to provide loans at a below- market interest rate, or that can be settled net in cash or by delivering or issuing another financial instrument. For loan commitments the loss allowance is recognised as a provision. However, for contracts that include both a loan and an undrawn commitment and the Group cannot separately identify the expected credit losses on the undrawn commitment component from those on the loan component, the expected credit losses on the undrawn commitment are recognised together with the loss allowance for the loan. To the extent that the combined expected credit losses exceed the gross carrying amount of the loan, the expected credit losses are recognised as a provision.

### 2.27 Prepayments

Prepayments are carried at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

### 2.28 Adjustments from net assets attributable to the partners to subscription net asset value

The subscription NAV is computed in accordance with the principles of the European Association for Investors in Non-Listed Real Estate Vehicles ("INREV") Guidelines with the exception of the real estate acquisition costs and the Fund formation costs that are amortised over 10 years, the "Adjusted INREV NAV".

The subscription NAV is calculated as set out in clause 5.4.5 of the Offering Memorandum by performing adjustments compared to the IFRS NAV, including:

- (i) The acquisition costs should be amortised over 10 years whereas these costs are fully expensed under IFRS.
- (ii) The formation expenses should be amortised over a period of 10 years whereas these expenses are fully expensed under IFRS.
- (iii) Revaluation to fair value of savings of purchaser's costs such as transfer taxes for some investments. Based on market practices in some jurisdictions, the characteristics of the intended method of disposal may result in a reduction of the transfer taxes and purchaser's costs for the benefit of the seller. This deduction is mainly applied for properties and structures held in France, Netherlands, and Germany under certain conditions.
- (iv) Revaluation to fair value of deferred taxes (DTL). This adjustment represents the impact on the NAV of the difference between the carrying value of deferred tax calculated in accordance with IFRS and the estimate of deferred tax (DTL) under the settlement consideration. In some jurisdictions sale of shares in a property-owning vehicle may lead to a saving rate up to 50%. The amount of saving rate depends on the current tax legislation. The deduction is mainly applied for entities and structures held in Germany, Portugal, Netherlands, in certain conditions.
- (v) The debt issuance cost adjustment relates to debt issuance costs associated with subsidiaries acquired which have been fully expensed in IFRS NAV. Such debt issue costs were adjusted to be amortised throughout the duration of the loan.
- (vi) Other adjustments mainly relate to:
  1. The adjustment related to the revaluation to fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities excluding the tax effect of fair value uplift of those financial assets/financial liabilities.
  2. Revaluation to fair value of indirect investments not consolidated: Indirect investments in real estate, such as investments in associates and joint ventures are accounted under equity method. The adjustment represents the impact on NAV of the revaluation of Associates investment in Portugal to fair value.